Сн. 37.]

## CHAPTER XI.

[H. F. 13.

## DEFINING THE TERM "NEWSPAPER."

AN ACT Defining the Meaning of the Term "Newspaper," as used in Chapter One Hundred and Eighteen of the Acts of the **MARCH 12.** Eleventh General Assembly.

" Newspapers" publishing laws where.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the term "newspaper," as used must be printed in chapter 118, of the acts of the Eleventh General Assembly, shall be held to apply only to such newspapers

1866 : ch. 118.

as are actually printed and issued in the counties by whose boards of supervisors they are selected to publish the proceedings of the several sessions of the supervisors, and the acts of the General Assembly. Provided, That this act shall not apply to such papers as have one side

Must have a

Provino.

printed on the co-operation plan: Provided, That one side of such sheets be actually set up, imposed, and the presswork thereon done in the county where the same are printing-office actually provided and equipped with the usual type, chases, presses, and material necessary to print a paper of the size and grade claimed by papers which apply to boards of supervisors for designation under chapter 118, of the acts of the Eleventh

county where published,

General Assembly.

supervisors.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the board of super-Duty of board of visors to seek evidence, under oath, of compliance with the terms of this act in the case of each paper which applies for designation under chapter 118, of the acts of the Eleventh General Assembly; and it shall be unlawful for any board of supervisors to so select any newspaper that has not complied with the provisions hereof.

Application of

SEC. 3. This act to apply to the publication of the acts of the Fourteenth General Assembly as well as of subsequent General Assemblies, and to be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and State Leader, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines,

In force when. Iowa.

Approved, March 12th, 1872.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Daily Iowa State Register, March 14, and in the Daily State Leader, March 14, 1872.

ED WRIGHT, Secretary of State.